
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Combined early and adult life risk factor associations for mid-life 
obesity in a prospective birth cohort: assessing potential public 
health impact 

AUTHORS Pinto Pereira, Snehal; van Veldhoven, Karin; Li, Leah; Power, 
Christine 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Liming Li  
Chinese Academy of Medical Sciences  

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Generally, this is a very well-designed and conducted study. The 
authors reported the methods in a clear and detailed way, especially 
the description on the methods of data analysis to achieve the three 
aims. Meanwhile, the results were cautiously interpreted and 
discussed with the consideration of public health impact. I have only 
two questions.  
 
1. Did the authors perform any sample size calcuations in the design 
stage?  
2. Line 53, Page 5. I think the three 45y obesity outcomes examined 
should be waist and WHR and BMI (markers of general obesity).  

 

REVIEWER Jane West  
Bradford Institute for Health Research, Bradford Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Trust, UK  

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a really interesting paper and longitudinal analyses such as 
these are important to our understanding of the development of 
obesity through childhood to adulthood. I have a few minor 
comments:  
1.Page 2, line 51 Don't think this needs to say scale just potential for 
PH impact  
2.Page 5, line 33 Does this need to say all individuals or infants 
rather than just all?  
3.Page 5, Study population- did this include any individuals from the 
additional immigrants?  
4.Page 5 Obesity Measures - was any reliability testing undertaken? 
what equipment was used or has that been reported elsewhere?  
5.Page 6, line 33 - is there data re smoking in early pregnancy and 
can you comment on this?  
6.Page 7, line 7 - If you group together smokers and individuals who 
have ever smoked are you combining people with quite different 
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risk? some may have not smoked for 20 years  
7.Page 7, line 13 - I wasn't clear about chronic physical disability at 
7 or 16 as a covariable, how many individuals reported this and was 
disability in adulthood not considered?  
8.Page 7, line 47 - can you add 'as continuous variables' after BMI?  
9.Page 8, line 43 - did missing data vary by SE class or gender?  
10.Page 10, Table 1 - I think the differences in % with waist obesity 
and those with WHR obesity could be commented on in the results - 
especially relating to women  
11.Page 12, Table 2 -the gender differences in WHR obesity by risk 
factor are interesting and could be discussed more in the text  
13.Page 15, Table 3 - It would help if this table was discussed a bit 
further in the text especially some more explanation re the difference 
in the number of risk factors for WHR and waist/general obesity  
14.Page 17, line 25 These are factors that are amenable to change 
but they are already the focus of many PH interventions, or have 
already changed since the events recorded for this dataset ie. 
smoking in pregnancy is 31% here but significantly lower now (in the 
general population), maybe some comment to acknowledge that is 
needed.  
 
As a general comment, I think that these results may not be as 
generalisable to the current UK population (ie there have been 
significant demographic changes eg ethnicity and migration, 
smoking in pregnancy) and this cohort may have experienced a 
childhood and early adulthood very different to that of young people 
today so maybe a comment in the discussion to specifically 
acknowledge that.  

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Generally, this is a very well-designed and conducted study. The authors reported the methods in a 

clear and detailed way, especially the description on the methods of data analysis to achieve the 

three aims. Meanwhile, the results were cautiously interpreted and discussed with the consideration 

of public health impact. I have only two questions.  

 

Thank you for your positive comments.  

 

1. Did the authors perform any sample size calculations in the design stage?  

We did not perform sample size calculations: the study sample size for this cohort was pre-defined 

several decades ago. We now acknowledge in the discussions that the study may be less well-

powered to detect small effects but are reassured by (i) the non-rarity of our exposures (e.g. inactivity) 

and outcomes (e.g. general obesity) and (ii) our previous work demonstrating that the study was 

adequately powered to detect several of the associations of interest (e.g. for maternal smoking in 

pregnancy(ref 9) and for parental overweight (ref: 32).  

 

2. Line 53, Page 5. I think the three 45y obesity outcomes examined should be waist and WHR and 

BMI (markers of general obesity).  

We have edited this sentence to make clearer that waist and WHR were markers of central obesity 

and BMI was a marker of general obesity.  
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Reviewer: 2  

 

This is a really interesting paper and longitudinal analyses such as these are important to our 

understanding of the development of obesity through childhood to adulthood.  

Many thanks for your positive comments.  

 

1.Page 2, line 51 Don't think this needs to say scale just potential for PH impact  

We have edited this sentence as requested.  

 

2.Page 5, line 33 Does this need to say all individuals or infants rather than just all?  

As requested we have edited this sentence to include “individuals”.  

 

3.Page 5, Study population- did this include any individuals from the additional immigrants?  

The study population did include immigrants. We have edited the sentence in the ‘study population’ 

section (second sentence) to clarify that immigrants were included in the 45y survey (and hence in 

our study population).  

 

4.Page 5 Obesity Measures - was any reliability testing undertaken? what equipment was used or has 

that been reported elsewhere?  

 

Reliability of measures was not tested. Details of the procedures used are provided in: 

(http://www.cls.ioe.ac.uk/page.aspx?&sitesectionid=782&sitesectiontitle=Technical+Report).  

We have added this reference and edited the text, providing details on equipment as follows:  

“Waist and hip circumference were measured to the nearest millimetre with a body tension tape…. 

Weight was measured to the nearest gram with Tanita solar scales and height to the nearest 

millimetre with a portable stadiometer with sliding head and base plate and a Frankfort plane card. 

Nurses were trained to use standardised protocols for all measures [Ref: website link mentioned 

above]”.  

 

 

5.Page 6, line 33 - is there data re smoking in early pregnancy and can you comment on this?  

We now mention in the discussion that ‘Maternal smoking was assessed after the 4th month of 

pregnancy as, at the time, it was thought to exert a greater effect on birth weight in the later stages of 

pregnancy(ref: Perinatal Problems: The Second Report of the 1958 British Perinatal Mortality Survey 

Under the Auspices of the National Birthday Trust Fund, 1969)’  

 

6.Page 7, line 7 - If you group together smokers and individuals who have ever smoked are you 

combining people with quite different risk? some may have not smoked for 20 years  

The reviewer raises a valid point which we had considered in exploratory analyses of smoking 

categories and waist circumference. Associations were comparable for former and current smokers, 

thus in the manuscript we report results for these categories combined.  

 

7.Page 7, line 13 - I wasn't clear about chronic physical disability at 7 or 16 as a covariable, how many 

individuals reported this and was disability in adulthood not considered?  

We included physical handicap or disabling condition in childhood (13.5% of the population) because 

of the potential influence of this factor e.g. on later behaviours such as physical activity. Childhood 

obesity/overweight were not common in this generation, hence concern about reverse causation 

(obesity to physical health) was minimal. This argument is less likely to apply for adult health 

problems and hence we did not consider it appropriate to include as a covariate.  

 

8.Page 7, line 47 - can you add 'as continuous variables' after BMI?  
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As requested, we have made this edit to the text.  

 

9.Page 8, line 43 - did missing data vary by SE class or gender?  

There was minimal variation in missing data by gender: for example 26/27%, 6/7% and 4/3% 

(men/women) respectively for the key exposure variables parental overweight, maternal smoking in 

pregnancy and adult inactivity. Similarly, comparing highest to lowest social class at birth missing data 

for the same three variables (men/women) was 22/29%, 5/5% and 3/3% respectively.  

Also, we note that all model factors were included in our imputation models to avoid potential bias 

associated with missing data (see last paragraph of the methods) i.e. this includes social class and 

gender.  

 

10.Page 10, Table 1 - I think the differences in % with waist obesity and those with WHR obesity 

could be commented on in the results - especially relating to women  

We now report the prevalence of central obesity for WHR in the first paragraph of the results section 

(where we also refer to waist central obesity).  

 

11.Page 12, Table 2 -the gender differences in WHR obesity by risk factor are interesting and could 

be discussed more in the text  

We now highlight in the results that there were gender differences in associations for WHR obesity.  

 

We also add to the existing discussion “Some differences in risk factor associations might be 

expected given that WHR is less strongly related to BMI than waist circumference, particularly in 

women, and is a more specific index of fat distribution” with the following: “Such observations may in 

part explain why we found additional risk factors for WHR obesity and may also account for some of 

the gender differences observed for this outcome.”  

 

12.Page 15, Table 3 - It would help if this table was discussed a bit further in the text especially some 

more explanation re the difference in the number of risk factors for WHR and waist/general obesity  

As mentioned above, we have added “Such observations may in part explain why we found additional 

risk factors for WHR obesity …etc” and this additional text relates to the reviewer’s comment 

regarding table 3.  

 

 

13.Page 17, line 25 These are factors that are amenable to change but they are already the focus of 

many PH interventions, or have already changed since the events recorded for this dataset ie. 

smoking in pregnancy is 31% here but significantly lower now (in the general population), maybe 

some comment to acknowledge that is needed.  

Thank you, yes we agree. We have added (last paragraph of discussion): ‘Some of the factors 

identified are already the focus of public health interventions and our results provide further support 

for these.’  

With regard to the changing demographics of British adults, see the response below.  

 

As a general comment, I think that these results may not be as generalisable to the current UK 

population (ie there have been significant demographic changes eg ethnicity and migration, smoking 

in pregnancy) and this cohort may have experienced a childhood and early adulthood very different to 

that of young people today so maybe a comment in the discussion to specifically acknowledge that.  

We have edited the last 2 sentences of the discussion to acknowledge these points: ‘Our study is of a 

particular generation and future studies are needed to establish whether the influence of the factors 

identified apply within the context of changing demographic characteristics. Nonetheless, our results 

are likely to have continuing relevance to younger generations who remain exposed to high levels of 

parental overweight, maternal smoking in pregnancy and inactive lifestyles.’ 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jane West  
Bradford Institute for Health Research, Bradford Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust, Bradford UK  

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Many thanks to the authors for their response and revision, I am 
happy with all the changes.  
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